in the Income Statement. The underlying principle is that revenue recognition will follow the transfer of goods

or services to customers at an amount that the seller expects to be entitled to in exchange for those goods or

services. This new standard was applied by the Group as of December 1, 2018 and has no material effect on

revenue or net profit.

The Group applied IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective approach, which requires the Group to recognise

the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 15 to the opening balance of equity as at December 1, 2018.

Accordingly, the comparative information has not been restated and continues to be reported under IAS 18

Revenue and IAS 11 Construction Contracts. The impact of the modified retrospective approach for each

significant financial statement line item for the three months and year ended November 30, 2019 is as follows:

STOLT-NIELSEN LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

9

Applying

IAS 11   IFRS 15   As

  and IAS 18   Adjustments   Reported

For the three months ended

November 30, 2019

(in thousands)

Income Statement

Operating Revenue $ 497,274  $ 227  $ 497,501

Operating Expense  (338,065 )  (113 )  (338,178 )

Gross Profit  89,789   114   89,903

Net Profit  5,421   114   5,535

Earnings per share  0.10   —   0.10

For the year ended

November 30, 2019

Income Statement

Operating Revenue $ 2,036,873  $ 510  $ 2,037,383

Operating Expense  (1,422,748 )  (611 )  (1,423,359 )

Gross Profit  354,072   (101 )  353,971

Net Profit  19,162   (101 )  19,061

Earnings per share  0.35   —   0.35

Balance Sheet

Accrued Expenses $ 150,888  $ 2,385  $ 153,273

Shareholders' Equity  1,379,050   (2,385 )  1,376,665

Generally, revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of the goods or services is

transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled

in exchange for those services or goods. Transaction price for the transportation services and for other services

are contractually agreed before the services are rendered and do not contain material variable components. When

it is probable that the future economic benefits will flow to the Group, the recognition in the statement of income

is over time based on the completion of the performance obligations.